Long-term debt, excluding current maturities 98,769 162,346 158,986 128,566 102,999
Total Layne equity 57,505 82,220 128,658 181,215 289,464
Unaudited Summary Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

The following table presents unaudited summary pro forma financial and operating data for Granite, giving effect to
the Merger as if it had been completed on January 1, 2017, the beginning of the earliest period presented. The
unaudited summary pro forma income statement data for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017 includes
(a) Granite�s fiscal year ended December 31, 2017 and (b) Layne�s fiscal year ended January 31, 2018. The unaudited
summary pro forma balance sheet data as of December 31, 2017 combines the historical consolidated balance sheets
of Granite as of December 31, 2017 and Layne as of January 31, 2018, giving effect to the Merger as if it had been
completed on December 31, 2017. See �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information� beginning
on page 39 of this proxy statement/prospectus.

Statements of Operations Data for the Year Ended December 31, 2017

Historical
Granite Layne Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)
Pro

Forma

Edgar Filing: LAYNE CHRISTENSEN CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 56

Combined
(in thousands)

Total revenue $ 2,989,713 $ 475,517 �  $ 3,465,230
Gross profit 314,933 75,657 (18,428) 372,163

Net income (loss) attributable to Granite
Construction Incorporated $ 69,098 $ (4,864) $ (2,934) $ 61,300

(1) For information regarding the pro forma adjustments, see �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Information� beginning on page 39 of this proxy statement/prospectus.

- 20 -

Edgar Filing: LAYNE CHRISTENSEN CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

Balance Sheet Data as of December 31, 2017

Historical

Granite Layne
Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)

Pro
Forma

Combined
(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents ($94,359 related to
consolidated construction joint ventures
(�CCJVs�)) $ 233,711 $ 32,041 $ (32,561) $ 233,191
Total assets 1,871,978 370,189   281,335 2,523,502
Long-term debt (including current maturities) 224,501 166,062 32,983 423,546
Total shareholders� equity 945,108 57,505 235,778 1,238,391

(1) For information regarding the pro forma adjustments, see �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Information� beginning on page 39 of this proxy statement/prospectus.

Comparative Market Value of Common Stock

Granite Common Stock are traded on NYSE under the symbol �GVA� and shares of Layne Common Stock are traded
on Nasdaq under the symbol �LAYN.� The following table shows the closing prices per share of Granite Common
Stock and Layne Common Stock as reported on February 13, 2018, the final trading day prior to the public
announcement of the Merger, and on May 14, 2018, the latest practicable date prior to the date of this proxy

[…]

change or prove to be materially different, and the estimates and assumptions may not be representative of facts
existing at the closing date of the Merger.

- 39 -

Edgar Filing: LAYNE CHRISTENSEN CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 88

Table of Contents

The accompanying Pro Forma Financial Statements have been developed from and should be read in conjunction with
the audited consolidated financial statements of Granite contained in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal
year ended December 31, 2017, and of Layne contained in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
January 31, 2018, which is incorporated by reference in this proxy statement/prospectus.

The historical consolidated financial statements of Layne presented herein have been adjusted by condensing and
disaggregating certain line items in order to conform to Granite�s financial statement presentation.

- 40 -

Edgar Filing: LAYNE CHRISTENSEN CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 89

Table of Contents

Granite Construction Incorporated

Unaudited Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2017

Historical

Granite
Layne
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 4)

Pro
Forma

Combined
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents ($94,359 related to
CCJVs) $ 233,711 $ 32,041 $ (32,561) (g) $ 233,191
Short-term marketable securities 67,775 �  �  67,775
Receivables, net ($52,031 related to CCJVs) 479,791 59,558 �  539,349
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings
($1,437 related to CCJVs) 103,965 44,987 �  148,952
Inventories 62,497 20,020 �  82,517
Equity in construction joint ventures 247,826 �  �  247,826
Other current assets ($10,384 related to CCJVs) 36,513 11,915 �  48,428

Total current assets $ 1,232,078 $ 168,521 $ (32,561) $ 1,368,038
Property and equipment, net ($38,361 related to
CCJVs) $ 407,418 $ 120,604 �  $ 528,022
Long-term marketable securities 65,015 �  �  65,015
Investments in affiliates 38,469 53,325 14,613 (a) 106,407
Goodwill 53,799 8,915 185,760 (b) 248,474
Deferred income taxes, net �  �  20,684 (c) 20,684
Other noncurrent assets 75,199 18,824 92,839 (d) 186,862

Total assets $ 1,871,978 $ 370,189 $ 281,335 $ 2,523,502

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 46,048 $ 67,293 $ 131,752 (e)(l) $ 245,093
Accounts payable ($34,795 related to CCJVs) 237,673 42,330 �  280,003
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings
($37,701 related to CCJVs) 135,146 10,563 �  145,709
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities
($2,126 related to CCJVs) 236,407 53,044 8,562 (f) 298,013

Total current liabilities $ 655,274 $ 173,230 $ 140,314 $ 968,818
Long-term debt 178,453 98,769 (98,769) (l) 178,453
Deferred income taxes, net 1,361 769 (2,130) (c) �
Other long-term liabilities 44,085 39,868 6,143 (d) 90,096
Commitments and contingencies

Edgar Filing: LAYNE CHRISTENSEN CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 90

Equity
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, authorized
3,000,000 shares, none outstanding �  �  �  �
Common stock, $0.01 par value, authorized
150,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding
45,248,916 shares as of December 31, 2017 399 199 (145) (g) 452
Additional paid-in capital 160,376 372,049 (70,258) (g) 462,167
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 634 (18,612) 18,612 (g) 634
Retained earnings 783,699 (296,131) 287,569 (f) (g) 775,137

Total shareholders� equity 945,108 57,505 235,778 1,238,391
Non-controlling interests 47,697 48 �  47,745

Total equity 992,805 57,553 235,778 1,286,136

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,871,978 $ 370,189 $ 281,335 $ 2,523,502

- 41 -

Edgar Filing: LAYNE CHRISTENSEN CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 91

Table of Contents

Granite Construction Incorporated

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2017

Historical

Granite
Layne
(Note 5)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 4 )

Pro
Forma

Combined
(in thousands, except for per share amounts)

Revenue
Construction $ 1,664,708 $ 475,517 �  $ 2,140,225
Large project construction 1,032,229 �  �  1,032,229
Construction materials 292,776 �  �  292,776

Total revenue $ 2,989,713 $ 475,517 �  $ 3,465,230
Cost of revenue
Construction 1,417,694 399,860(m) 18,428 (h) 1,835,981
Large project construction 1,002,436 �  �  1,002,436
Construction materials 254,650 �  �  254,650

Total cost of revenue 2,674,780 399,860 18,428 3,093,067
Gross profit 314,933 75,657 (18,428) 372,163

Depreciation and amortization �  �  (m) �  �
Selling, general and administrative expenses 222,811 76,030(m) 12,439 (h) 311,280
Restructuring and impairment charges (2,411) 4,903 �  2,492
Gain (loss) on sales of property and
equipment (4,182) (3,741) �  (7,923)

Operating income (loss) 98,715 (1,535) (30,866) 66,314
Other (income) expense
Interest income (4,742) (33) �  (4,775)
Interest expense 10,165 10,946 �  21,111
Amortization of discount and deferred
financing costs 635 6,174 (26,056) (i) (19,246)
Equity in income of affiliates (7,107) (3,431) �  (10,538)
Other income, net (4,699) 48 �  (4,651)

Total other (income) expense (5,748) 13,704 (26,056) (18,100)

Income before provision for income taxes 104,463 (15,239) (4,810) 84,414
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes 28,662 (10,375) (1,876) (j) 16,411

Edgar Filing: LAYNE CHRISTENSEN CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 92

Net (loss) income 75,801 (4,864) (2,934) 68,003
Amount attributable to noncontrolling
interests (6,703) �  �  (6,703)

Net income (loss) attributable to Granite
Construction Incorporated $ 69,098 $ (4,864) $ (2,934) $ 61,300 (k)

Net income (loss) per share attributable
to common shareholders
Basic $ 1.74 $ (0.24) $ (0.55) $ 1.36
Diluted $ 1.71 $ (0.24) $ (0.55) $ 1.34 (k)
Weighted average shares of common
stock
Basic 39,795 19,858 5,378 45,173
Diluted 40,372 19,858 5,378 45,750
Dividends per common share $ 0.52 �  �  $ 0.52

- 42 -

Edgar Filing: LAYNE CHRISTENSEN CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 93

Table of Contents

Note 1. Description of the Transaction

On February 13, 2018, Granite and Layne entered into the Merger Agreement pursuant to which, among other things,
Merger Sub will be merged with and into Layne, with Layne surviving the Merger as a wholly owned subsidiary of